MEMORANDUM
CONFIDENTIAL

To:
Alderman
From:
____________________________


Steven I. Berlin, Executive Director
Re:
Case No. 13054.CNS
Date:
November 26, 2013


On November 5, I received a call from an aide to you.  She explained that you wished to file an appropriate disclosure indicating that you would be abstaining from any discussions and votes regarding a matter (O2013-8075) recently introduced to City Council for signage for [a business you own]. I advised her that such disclosures are filed regularly by other members of the City Council, and to check our website for helpful and adaptable samples.  You then filed the appropriate disclosure later that day.
In the course of our conversation, your aide told me that, to her knowledge, you have not disclosed or recused yourself from other matters presented to the Council regarding [the business], perhaps going back 10 years. These matters have concerned sidewalk café permits, signage, etc.  She said that she had checked the City Clerk’s website and the Journal of Council proceedings, and come up with several such matters in the past two years. (See Appendix A).  I requested that she ascertain as best she and you could whether the Board of Ethics might be missing any disclosures or other records, with respect to matters O2013-5772, -2319 or -3455, perhaps made to the City Clerk or on the record(s) of the Committee and full Council proceedings, indicating that you did in fact disclose each of these conflicts of interests and/or abstain from voting on them.  To date, I have not received any such disclosures.  

I told her that either of you could explore a Journal Correction, which, as I understand it, enables votes to be changed after the fact pursuant to City Council rule and vote. She indicated that all of these votes were unanimous, as is typically the case with such matters. But, as I explained to you, on November 7, Journal corrections notwithstanding, such failures to disclose and recuse, on their face, constitute violations of §§ 2-156-030(a), and -080(a),(b)(1) and (b)(2) of the Governmental Ethics Ordinance, and that this matter would need to be presented to the Board of Ethics at its November 25  meeting, pursuant to §2-156-070(b) of the Ordinance. (See Appendix B for the text of all these provisions.) Section 2-156-070(b), which became effective on July 1, 2013, provides that if any member of the Board of Ethics or its staff is presented with past or ongoing conduct that, the Board concludes, involves a violation of the Ordinance that is not minor, we are required to advise the person to stop the conduct and self-report the violation to the appropriate inspector general (here, the Legislative Inspector General) (“LIG”), within 14 days, and, if we find that the person did not self-report, we must provide the person’s name and violation to the appropriate inspector general. 
Accordingly, please be advised that, at its meeting on November 25, 2013, the Board of Ethics voted to direct me to advise you that: (i) pursuant to §2-156-070(b), as to matter O2013-5772, you are required to report this apparent, non-minor violation to the Legislative Inspector General within 14 business days of this letter; (ii) you should also report to that office the prima facie violations concerning matters O2013-2319 and O2012-3455; and (iii) you please confirm with our office that these reports have been made by you or your legal counsel.
Please be assured that the Board of Ethics and its staff will keep this matter confidential in accordance with the provisions in the Governmental Ethics Ordinance.  

As always, please contact me if you have any questions.

